

No. 19-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER, TUMBLING DICE, INC.

Team # 32 P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) DOES NOT PRECLUDE TUMBLING DICE, INC. FROM ASSUMING THE EXECUTORY CONTRACT WITH UNDER MY THUMB, INC. BECAUSE IT SATISFIES THE ‘ACTUAL TEST;’ MOREOVER, THE COURT SHOULD ABANDON THE ‘HYPOTHETICAL TEST’ IN FAVOR OF THE ‘ACTUAL TEST’ BECAUSE THE ‘HYPOTHETICAL TEST’ CREATES ERRONEOUS AND ABSURD RESULTS, WHICH ARE CONTRARY TO THE UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES OF SECTION 365(c)(1) AND WITH THE FOUNDATIONAL VALUES OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AS A WHOLE	8
A. Tumbling Dice, Inc. is not precluded from assuming its executory contract because it satisfies the ‘Actual Test,’ which this court should adopt.	10
B. Courts should abandon the ‘Hypothetical Test’ because it creates erroneous and absurd results contrary to public policy	12
II. IN A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN, WHERE A CLASS OF CLAIMS IS PROPOSED TO BE IMPAIRED, 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) ONLY REQUIRES THE ACCEPTANCE FROM AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PER PLAN APPROACH.....	15
A. The plain language of the statute requires only one impaired creditor to accept the multi-debtor plan.....	16

B. The overall purpose and policy behind Chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings supports a per-plan approach to joint, multi-debtor reorganization plans .19

(i) Corporate form is preserved through a joint, multi-debtor plan that is not substantively consolidated, serving the overall purpose of reorganization through Chapter 11 proceedings20

(ii) The Debtor’s reorganization plan provides satisfactory and adequate protection to unsecured creditors and does not unfairly prejudice Respondent.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Am. Law Ctr. PC v. Stanley (In re Jastrem)</i> ,	
253 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> ,	
530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8, 16, 17
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> ,	
2004 WL 6075307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004).....	18, 20
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> ,	
323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> ,	
716 F.3d.....	16
<i>In re Sunnyslope Housing Limited Partnership</i> ,	
859 F.3d 637, 64 Bankr. Ct. Dec. (CRR) 51, 77 Collier Bankr. Cas. 2d (MB) 1338, 77 Collier Bankr. Cas. 2d (MB) 1670, Bankr. L. Rep. (CCH) P 83115 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19, 21
<i>In re Tribune</i> ,	
464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	18
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc 'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc 'ns)</i> ,	
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	17
<i>Matter of Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.</i> ,	
881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. United States (In re Mitchell)</i> ,	
977 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>N.C.P. Marketing Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> ,	
129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> ,	
69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> ,	
501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	19
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> ,	
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	8, 9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 101(2)(A).....	20
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(10) app.....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(c).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1).....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B).....	24
Inst. J.....	20
Section 365.....	9, 10, 14

Section 1129..... 23
Section 1129(b)(1) 23
Section] 365(c)(1)(A)..... 11
Sections 365(c), (e), and (f) 9

Other Authorities

A New Way to Read Section 365(c)(1),
16 Norton J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 2 Art. 3 (2007) (2007)..... 11
In re SGPA, Inc., Ch. 11 Case No. 1-01-02609,
2012 WL 34750646 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001) (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001)..... 22
